sively improved for the property market’s players, and generally, are now
good in historical terms. Kungsleden’s prospects of securing attractive
funding have improved over time, and are very positive at present. More
information on financial risks is provided on pages 34–36 of these annual
accounts.

Exchange rate fluctuations
Through its investments in properties in foreign countries, mainly in Ger-
many, Kungsleden is exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates.  However,
the majority of financing of properties in foreign countries is arranged in
foreign currency, which together with currency forwards entered, reduces
this exposure.

Dependency on employees
Organisational capacity is important for Kungsleden, and ultimately, its
prospects of realising its business concept, vision and strategy rests with
its staff. Being able to offer an interesting workplace that offers opportuni-
ties for progress is crucial for hiring and retaining skilled staff. Kungsleden
has documented good prospects of hiring skilled staff.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis in the following table illustrates how operations are
affected by changes in significant variables, and is based on the situation
as of 31 December 2008.

Sensitivity analysis, properties –10% –5% 0% +5% +10%
Value change
before tax, SEK m –2,857 –1,429 – +1,429 +2,857
Equity ratio, % 17 20 23 26 28
Mortgage ratio, % 78 75 73 70 68

Sensitivity analysis, cash flow Change Profit effect, SEK m
Rental revenue +/–1 per cent 274
Economic vacancy +/–1 percentage point –29
Property costs +/–1 per cent –87
Funding costs, upon changed
interest level +/–1 percentage point 27

Notes, group

Business operations – risks and opportunities
Kungsleden’s business model is focused on realigning portfolio composi-
tion to match tendencies identified on the property market. The objective
is to raise the portfolio’s risk-adjusted return. The operations focus on the
risk of, and opportunity for, value changes in properties, those owned by